
 
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on TUESDAY, 9TH JULY 2019 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
  

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) meeting held on 4th 
June 2019. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is 
attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment 
as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

H Peacey 
 388169 

4. CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2019/20  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

 

 The Corporate Plan Refresh 2019/20 is to be presented to the 
Panel. 
 

D Buckridge 
 388065 

5. SHARED SERVICES' 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 21 - 
50) 

 

 

 The Panel are to receive the Shared Services’ 2018/19 Annual 
Report. 
 

O Morley 
 388103 

6. HUNTINGDON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN EXAMINATION 
OUTCOME AND PROGRESSION TO REFERENDUM  (Pages 
51 - 140) 

 

 

 Members are to receive a report on the Huntingdon 
Neighbourhood Plan examination outcome and the proposed 
progression to a referendum. 
 

C Kerr 
 388430 

7. A428 BLACK CAT TO CAXTON GIBBET IMPROVEMENTS  
(Pages 141 - 210) 

 

 

 A report on the A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet Improvements 
will be presented to the Panel. 
 

C Kerr 
 388430 

8. HOUSING DELIVERY TEST  (Pages 211 - 236)  



 
 
 Members are to receive a report on the Housing Delivery Test. 

 

C Kerr 
 388430 

9. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND  (Pages 237 - 
254) 

 

 

 Members are to receive a report on the Community Infrastructure 
[...]
 be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 4th June 2019. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J C Cooper-

Marsh, S J Corney, J W Davies, 
Mrs A Dickinson, Dr P L R Gaskin, M S Grice, 
S Wakeford and J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J P Morris 
and D J Wells. 

 

4. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings held on 2nd April 2019 and 15th May 
2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

6. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) 
which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
June 2019 to 30th September 2019. 
 

7. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19, QUARTER 4   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Business Intelligence and Performance 
Manager and the Finance Manager (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) the Integrated Performance for 2018/19, Quarter 4 
was presented to the Panel. 
 
In presenting the performance aspect of the report the Business 
Intelligence and Performance Manager informed Members that 
progress has been good. Key points made included: One Leisure 
performance has improved over the year but targets were not met by 
the end of quarter four; sickness has improved and the Council had 
its best performance since 2014; all the red-rated performance 
indicators are better than 2017/18 performance but still remain below 
target and the two projects rated red are shared service projects, 
however the HDC element has not been rated red for either.  
 
In regards to the red rated shared service projects, a Member 
expressed concern at the fact they were rated red. They were 
informed that the governance arrangement requires the project to be 
scrutinised by the Council’s project management board. A general 

5

Agenda Item 1



point was made that project managers have been over optimistic in 
stating the completion date of the project which has resulted in the 
project receiving a red rating when deadlines are missed. 
 
The Finance Manager addressed the Panel and outlined the key 
points of the financial aspect of the report including a £0.2m 
underspend on the revenue budget and a £2.9m underspend on the 
capital budget. 
 
It was noted that there were some areas which overspent and in 
response to a question, it was confirmed that in some cases 
corrective action was taken during the 2019/20 budget process. 
 
Discussion on the Commercial Investment Strategy ensued and a 
Member expressed concern that there was no indication within the 
paperwork that capital appreciation or depreciation had been 
considered. In response, the Member was informed that the Estates 
team have a robust process for capital investment which is regularly 
scrutinised.  
 
When questioned on the underspend in Development due to staff 
vacancies, the Panel was informed that the required level of staffing 
for Development includes the vacancies and that during 2018/19 the 
service have been unable to recruit to those vacancies. 
 
A Member asked about the repurposing of the apprentice budget. It 
was confirmed that the budget will be repurposed for staff training 
opportunities and that this was agreed during the 2018/19 budget 
process. 
 
(At 7.06pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor P L R 
Gaskin entered the meeting.) 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Council’s treasury management 
activity for 2018/19 was presented to the Panel. 
 
A question was asked in regards to the loan made to Luminus. It was 
explained that the loan has been transferred to the parent company, 
Places to People, and that they are paying the loan off with no issues. 
In addition, Brook House (Luminus’ Offices) acts as security for the 
loan. 
 
In response to a query on the loans the Council has provided, the 
Panel was informed that the Council do not push loans but where 
there are established links and projects which would benefit the 
Council and help it achieve its corporate priorities and objectives then 
a loan would be considered. 
 
Referencing the Commercial Investment Strategy part of the report, a 
Member stated that there was no information of the capital 
appreciation or depreciation. In response, the Panel was informed 
that the information could be added to future reports as the properties 
are valued annually. 
 

6



9. USE OF SPECIAL URGENCY PROVISIONS VERBAL UPDATE - 
COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY ASSET   

 
 The Panel was informed that the Chairman of the Panel approved 

that an urgent item, regarding a Commercial Investment Strategy, 
could be considered at Cabinet without prior Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
Councillor S J Corney updated Members on the Delivery of Affordable 
Housing Task and Finish Group. He stated that the Group had met 
with Housing Associations and that a final report has been drafted, 
which will be considered by the Group before being presented to the 
Panel. Fellow Group Member, Councillor S Wakeford added that the 
Group have been investigating the Rural Exception Site mechanism 
as a way of fulfilling the Council’s affordable housing targets. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 19 June 2019 
For Period: 1 July 2019 to 31 October 2019 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell  Executive Councillor for Operations and Regulation 
 

Councillor J A Gray   Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources 

Councillor G J Bull  Executive Leader of the Council 
 

Councillor J M Palmer Executive Councillor for Partnerships and Well-Being 

Councillor R Fuller Deput
[...]
l’s Corporate Plan was 
reviewed in 2018 and comprises of a four year plan outlining the Vision, 
Strategic Priorities and Objectives for Huntingdonshire District Council. 

  
2.2 The purpose of the refresh is not about creating a new Corporate Plan but 

providing an opportunity to reflect on any changes needed to the key actions 
and performance indicators for 2019/20. This review provided an opportunity 
to consider whether any actions or measures have been achieved and should 
therefore be removed and whether any new actions or measures should be 
included. It was also an opportunity to consider whether the actions and 
measures continue to be the right ones. The review took account of whether 
any changes due to new challenges or ambitions were necessary. 

  
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 Quarterly performance reporting throughout the year has highlighted areas 

where actions and PIs could be improved. We have taken into account 
feedback throughout the year from Heads of Service, Officers who provide 
data and both Overview & Scrutiny and Cabinet Members. 

 
3.2 All actions and PIs supporting the three Strategic Priorities (People, Place and 

Providing Value for Money Services) were examined; proposed changes 
considered included removal of, or amendments to, actions or PIs as well as 
the addition of some new actions or PIs. The list of proposed key actions and 
PIs for 2019/20 is attached at Appendix A. 

  
3.3 This review has followed the development of Service Plans which allows us to 

more closely align the actions or performance indicators proposed for 
inclusion in the Corporate Plan with those in Service Plans for 2019/20. Where 
the same actions and PIs have been used, services will be clearly focussed on 
delivering the same outcomes and measuring these in the same way. The 
Corporate Plan provides the highest level in the “golden thread” running from 
the Plan through Service Plans to individual objectives set in Staff Appraisals. 

 
[...]
riorities. 

The actions and PIs proposed will be used to measure progress in 2019/20. 
 
8. CONSULTATION 
 
8.1 The Council’s Senior Leadership Team and their teams have been involved in 

the refresh of the Corporate Plan, in consultation with relevant Portfolio 
Holders. The views of Overview and Scrutiny Members are to be included in 
section 4.  

 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
  
9.1  Not applicable for this report. 
 
10. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  
10.1 The Council’s 2019/20 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy to 

2023/24 was approved by Council in February 2019. The proposed 2019/20 
Corporate Plan actions and indicators have been informed by the approved 
service budgets and savings and growth proposals. It is therefore anticipated 
that there will be no additional resource implications as a result of adopting 
these actions and indicators or as a result of efforts made to achieve key 
milestones and to deliver expected levels of performance. 

 
11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  
11.1 No equality implications have been identified as a result of the refresh of the 

Corporate Plan. 
 

15



12. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS 
 
12.1 The Corporate Plan provides a clear direction for what we are doing, why we 

are doing it and what impact it is having. The refreshed Corporate Plan will 
continue to guide the work of services responsible for delivery of the Council’s 
ambitions, with actions and PIs to be used to monitor progress in 2019/20. 

  
10. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix A – Proposed key actions and performance indicators for inclusion 
in the Corporate Plan for 2019/20 
 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
Daniel Buckridge, Business Intelligence and Performance Manager 
 (01480) 388065 
 

16



Appendix A 
Corporate Plan 2019/20 - proposed key actions and performance indicators by Strategic Priority 

 
The refresh of the Corporate Plan has allowed us to identify whether the 2018/19 key actions and performance indicator
[...]
tage 2 complaints resolved within time 

 Percentage of calls to Call Centre answered 

 Percentage reduction in avoidable contacts 

 Percentage of households with customer accounts generated 

 Net expenditure against approved budget 

 Income generated from Commercial Estate Rental & Property Fund Income 
 

20



Confidential 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Shared Services’ 2018/19 Annual Report 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) – 

9th July 2019 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Digital & Customers, Councillor 

Darren Tysoe 
 
Report by: Corporate Director – Services, Oliver Morley 
 
Wards affected: All 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the Shared Services’ 
2018/19 Annual Report appended to the Cabinet report attached at Appendix A. 
 
 

21

Agenda Item 5



 

 

22



Confidential 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Shared Services’ 2018/19 Annual Report 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 18th July 2019 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Digital & Customers, Councillor 

Darren Tysoe 
 
Report by: Corporate Director – Services, Oliver Morley 
 
Wards affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
The attached Annual Report refers to the progress that has been made over the last 
year by the 3C ICT, Legal and Building Control shared services against the 2017/18 
Business Plans in terms of their financial and service performance. It also covers 
customer satisfaction and work to deliver on development projects. 
 

Shared Services are overseen by a Management Board (containing the lead 
directors from each authority). The governance structure also features a Chief 
Executives’ Board and an overarching group comprising the Leaders of each of 
the Councils. 
 
The 2018/19 Annual Report requires the approval of all three partners. It is therefor
[...]
and to support the authorities’ overall risk appetite by providing options 
around effective management of risk and realigning risk from more physical 
ways of working. This is particularly relevant given that all three councils are 
pursuing a technology forward strategy, which will continue to increase their 
reliance on technology. The first 100 day review by the new Head of ICT will 
address this point as a matter of priority.  

4.11 In terms of clarity on leadership of the service, all three councils have now, 
formally approved the recruitment of Sam Smith and the supplementing of her 
part time role as the new Head of 3C ICT, with a full time Deputy Head of IT 
(Operations) post (interim arrangements already in place). This will provide 
additional capacity and focus on business as usual and alignment of project 
activity, and help resolve the root causes of a number of issues experienced 
in the past 12 months. Sam Smith in her Head of ICT role is currently 
producing a first 100 day report that will act as a state of the service report, 
reflect on incidents affecting it and present all three councils with clear 
choices to address any issues identified.  

Service Resilience 

4.12 All three authorities rely on all the services and systems being operational 
virtually 24/7. In the past twelve months service availability has fallen below 
what the ICT service aspires to achieve. The completion of the server room 
consolidation will significantly improve the situation; however, there are 
several lessons that have been learnt. Some of these service outages have 
been down to external factors whilst others have been down to changes made 
by the internal Team. The Team is working hard to increase the accountability 
of external providers, plan and deliver internal changes more effectively and 
improve the clarity of the communication that is provided to our customers 
and its planning. 

4.13 There are two main measures of incident performance (response and 

[...]
ort are submitted through the three councils’ formal decision-making 
forums for approval. 

6.2 The governance arrangements ensure that all partners have joint 
responsibility for the shared services and that decisions are made at the most 
appropriate level. The Council Leaders and Chief Executives can focus on the 
strategic relationship between the three councils and on agreeing new 
services to consider sharing, whereas the Corporate Directors through the 
Management Board can provide consistent leadership and drive forward the 
shared services. 

6.3 It is confirmed that the Management Board has met throughout the year as 
have the Chief Executives’ Board and the Joint Shared Services Group. The 
Management Board has fulfilled its monitoring role by receiving quarterly 
performance reports. Its views appear in the next section. The role of the 
other two aspects of the governance arrangements are evidenced by the fact 
that Business Plans and the Annual Report have fed into the formal arenas on 
the required timescales. 

6.4 Shared services are subject to audit and an Audit Protocol has been adopted 
for this purpose. 

6.5 The governance of shared services is constantly under review. Any 
conclusions reached that result in changes will be incorporated into the new 
Agreement, which will come into force from October 2020. To give an 
indication of the kind of changes that are being contemplated, one of the 
Cambridge City Scrutiny Committees has requested that the feasibility and 
potential benefits of establishing a joint scrutiny function are investigated. 

 

 

  

43



Management Board 

 

 

Bob Palmer (SCDC), Oliver Morley (HDC), Fiona Bryant (CCC) 

6.6 The Management Board is an important feature of the governance of shared 
services. It is formally established as it is a requirement of Shared Services 
Agreement signed by the partner authorities. The Management Board meets 
on a quarterly basis and is made up of the Corporate Directors from each 
[...]
don Railway Station.  In order to open up this 
area of redundant and under-used industrial land and reduce traffic flows on a 
section of the ring road, the Council worked with Cambridgeshire County 
Council to deliver the new link road to stimulate regeneration and unlock land 
for housing and retail development that will complement and enhance the 
vitality and viability of the town centre and the town as a whole.  As a result the 
site is now under construction and permission or approvals pending will result in 
a mixed use development comprising circa 400 dwellings in a mix of houses 
and apartments, a Care Home, Sheltered Retirement apartments, a food store 
and flexible commercial units with associated open space, landscaping and 
parking. 
 

2.11 There is approximately £15m of CIL receipts now currently available for spend 
on further infrastructure projects.  However, it should be noted that there is a 
planned review of the Developer Contributions SPD underway and it is 
anticipated there will be further Government announcements in relation to CIL. 
Both of these factors could see CIL receipts for the Council decrease in coming 
years.  

 
 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 As part of the work of the Growth and Infrastructure Group, infrastructure 

project bids were invited from stakeholders. The cost of the projects submitted 
is significantly higher than the available CIL receipts.   
 

3.2 Projects submitted were therefore assessed against four criteria in order to 
produce a ranking score. The categories were strategic fit (how it supports 
growth), deliverability and risks, benefits and outputs, and extent of match 
funding being provided. 

 
3.3 The scoring was intended to allow comparison of the schemes submitted but 

there was recognition that other factors would be considered in any discussion 
of the projects that would inform the final decision, including those linked to the 
HDC corporate priorities, capital spend programme, Infrastr
[...]
. Our own net spend on Homelessness is has more than doubled since 2015/16. This is 
in line with national figures. Housing affordability is an issue locally. With private rentals being very limited within the rates that national benefits pay. Huntingdonshire’s 
average house price increased by 36% in four years from April 2014 and the average household would now need to borrow 7.1 times its income to purchase the average 
house based on median values. 

Environment – What are the environmental (and lifestyle) quality issues facing Huntingdonshire,  
 
Evidence 
2036 Local Plan and associated studies, particularly Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
 
Combined Authority strategies and CPIER report 

Affordable Housing – Increasing quality of housing developments and increasing supply of Affordable/Social housing – specifically in the villages. 
 

Wider Economic Environment – How to best position Huntingdonshire as an attractive place to do business 
 

 

262


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2019/20
	Corporate Plan Refresh 2019-20 Report
	Appendix A - Corporate Plan 2019-20

	5 SHARED SERVICES' 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT
	Shared Services' 2018-19 Annual Report Cabinet Report
	Appendix 1 - Shared Services' 2018-19 Annual Report

	6 HUNTINGDON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN EXAMINATION OUTCOME AND PROGRESSION TO REFERENDUM
	Huntingdon Neighbourhood Plan Report
	Appendix 1 - Huntingdon Neighbourhood Plan
	Appendix 2 - The Examiner's Report
	Appendix 3 - The Draft Decision Statement

	7 A428 BLACK CAT TO CAXTON GIBBET IMPROVEMENTS
	A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet Improvements Report
	Appendix 1 - A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet Improvements Consultation Document
	Appendix 2 - A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet Improvements Response Form

	8 HOUSING DELIVERY TEST
	Housing Delivery Test Report
	Appendix 1 - Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2019
	Contact Details
	1 Executive Summary
	2 Introduction
	3 Huntingdonshire Policy Context
	4 Housing Del

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL (PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 
0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 
3TN on Tuesday, 9th July 2019. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S J Corney, J W Davies, 

M S Grice, J P Morris and J E White. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting 

were submitted on behalf of Councillors 
J C Cooper-Marsh, Mrs A Dickinson, 
Dr P L R Gaskin, S Wakeford and 
D J Wells. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller, K I Prentice and T D 

Sanderson. 
 
 

11. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

13. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key 
Executive Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the 
Minute Book) which has been prepared by the Executive 
Leader for the period 1st July 2019 to 31st October 2019. 
 

14. CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2019/20   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Business Intelligence and 
Performance Manager and the Finance Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Corporate Plan 
Refresh 2019/20 was presented to the Panel. 
 
Members were informed that the Key Actions and Performance 
Indicators have been streamlined. The reporting should be 
more timely and the data presented more accurate as more will 
be done using system generated data which will remove the 
manual calculation. The Panel noted a further proposed change 
to a Leisure and Health Performance Indicator on the number of 
service users which will now be split between One Card 



Members and Active Lifestyles users to ensure more accurate 
data.  
 
A Member welcomed the report and stated that they thought it 
was clear, succinct and to the point. 
 
Following a query, it was clarified that the target for maintaining 
a five year land supply does not conflict with the Housing 
Delivery Test. 
 
The point was raised as to whether the report could explain 
which items have been deleted. In response, Members were 
informed that, if the report is viewed electronically, there is a link 
to the previous Corporate Plan which shows last year’s Key 
Actions and Performance Indicators. 
 
The terminology ‘Prospectuses for Growth’ in addition to 
‘Masterplan’ was raised as an area for potential confusion. It 
was explained that, as Masterplan had planning connotations, it 
was decided to rebrand the next versions as Prospectuses for 
Growth. Members were reassured that their production will 
follow similar processes and aim to deliver similar outcomes to 
Masterplans. 
 
A Member highlighted their concern that the Corporate Plan 
does not measure the amount of recycling refused due to 
contamination, however they were reassured that this is an 
issue measured at service plan level, Officers are closely 
monitoring it and actions are being taken to improve 
performance. 
 

15. SHARED SERVICES' 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Corporate Director – Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the progress the 
Shared Services’ have made against the 2018/19 business 
plans was presented to the Panel. 
 
Members were informed that during the lifetime of the Shared 
Services arrangement the service has been standardised and 
there have been savings of around 15% on pre-Shared 
Services budgets.  
 
A Member noted that the report recognised how hard Officers 
have worked in modernising the Shared Services. 
 
Reassurance was sought that the Public Services Network 
(PSN), Environmental Health System Procurement and the 
Waste Services Implementation projects were complete. The 
Panel was informed that all three Councils are now PSN 
compliant. In regards to the procurement, that project is not 
complete but there is a preferred supplier. The Waste Services 



Implementation is currently on hold until a new solution is found. 
 
Concern was raised that the Building Control service could do 
more in securing new business. In response, the Panel was 
informed that one of the key objectives for building control is 
market share and that officers are working hard in securing a 
greater share of the market. Members were reassured that if 
there is more the service can do to attract business, it will do. 
 
A Member questioned if something could be done in acquiring 
Lexcel accreditation for the Legal service. It was highlighted that 
the issue was that accreditation would only be given to a single 
organisation, therefore there would have to be three lots of 
accreditation and the cost of that is prohibitive. What the service 
has done to mitigate this is seek alternative opportunities to win 
work from other authorities, this has included positioning 
themselves to make use of the emerging Local Government 
Association trading platform that would enable the service to 
trade with others. 
 
Following a query on the shared services arrangement, the 
Corporate Director – Services stated that the partner 
organisations have had further to progress in the modernisation 
of their services. Although Members were reassured that there 
is a general appreciation of the shared services and that the 
Council is likely to look to proceed with the shared services 
arrangement. 
 
In response to the question when would the consolidation of the 
server room and Council Anywhere projects be complete, 
Members were informed that the server room is all but 
complete. In regards to Council Anywhere, devices are being 
rolled out from August through to the New Year. 
 

16. HUNTINGDON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN EXAMINATION 
OUTCOME AND PROGRESSION TO REFERENDUM   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager 

(Growth) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Huntingdon Neighbourhood Plan Examination Outcome and 
Progression to Referendum was presented to the Panel. 
 
It was noted that Officers and Huntingdon Town Council have 
mutually accepted the examiners suggested modifications. 
 
Members welcomed the Neighbourhood Plan and recognised 
that it is a community led document and that the role of the 
District Council in the process is to support communities in the 
development of their Neighbourhood Plans. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendation outlined in the 
Cabinet report. 



 
17. A428 BLACK CAT TO CAXTON GIBBET IMPROVEMENTS   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager 

(Growth) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
A428 Back Cat to Caxton Gibbet Improvement consultation was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
Members noted that Officers had already reviewed the 
consultation document and will submit a joint response with 
neighbouring authorities. In addition, Members were keen that 
Officers are given the freedom to proactively complete this 
stage of the process. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendation outlined in the 
Cabinet report. 
 

18. HOUSING DELIVERY TEST   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Growth) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Housing Delivery Test was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic 
Development informed the Panel that, as the Council only 
achieved a delivery target of 92% against the statutory target of 
95%, the Council is required to produce an Action Plan. The 
reason the target was missed was because the target was 
altered and then applied retrospectively. Members were 
informed that Officers are confident of reaching the target by 
November 2019 and that the Council will not need to produce 
an Action Plan for 2020/21. 
 
Members recognised that the delivery of housing is beyond the 
control of the Council and asked if there is anything the Council 
can do to ensure developers build out the houses approved. In 
response, the Panel was informed that the Council do not have 
any legal mechanisms available to ensure developers deliver 
housing in a timely manner after the grant of planning 
permission. It was noted that the Development Management 
Panel could take into account ‘past behaviours’ when 
considering applications however, as permission is given to the 
land as opposed to the developer, there is little understanding 
how this would work in practice. 
 

19. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Growth) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spend was presented to 
the Panel. 
 



The Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic 
Development stated that the Executive have adopted a view of 
supporting communities by providing CIL funds for projects that 
develops infrastructure or supports growth.  
 
It was noted that the request for the Alconbury Special School 
was £15m which exceeded the total CIL funds that have been 
raised. The Executive Councillor reassured Members that, 
whilst it has been accepted that the school is required, the 
Council will only commit to a certain level of spend as the 
school would also accommodate pupils from outside of 
Huntingdonshire. 
 
A Member raised a query on how the bids were sourced and 
the role of the Growth and Infrastructure Group. The Panel was 
informed that Parish Councils approached the Council at their 
own volition and submitted their bids. Regarding the Growth 
and Infrastructure Group, the Group received bids and then 
decided which ones should proceed to the next stage. It was 
noted that the Growth and Infrastructure Group can meet as 
and when required. The Panel was reminded that the Executive 
are the final decision makers on CIL spend. 
 
The Panel asked about the process for the submission of bids, 
in particular the deadline for bids to come forward and the 
timescale in which those bids would be considered and a 
decision made. In response, it was explained that the process is 
not bureaucratic and that there will not be any formal 
timescales. In addition, Members were reassured that there will 
be numerous opportunities for projects to apply for CIL funds. In 
addition, the Executive Councillor added that the Executive will 
not limit the number of bids from each Parish Council and would 
consider any project that enhances infrastructure, supports 
growth and improves the lives of the residents. 
 
It was suggested that for clarity, particularly on the rejected 
projects, the Council states a sum of money that it would be 
willing to contribute if the project is altered to meet all 
requirements. 
 
The Panel supported the ethos adopted in the managing CIL 
funds and suggested that Cabinet approves the 
recommendation of the report. 
 
(At 8.32pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor K I 
Prentice left the meeting.) 
 
(At 8.33pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor K I 
Prentice entered the meeting.) 
 

20. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 



 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer 
(Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the 
Panel. 
 
Members were informed that the Delivery of Affordable Housing 
Task and Finish Group would meet and discuss the final report. 
In addition, before work on the area of skills formally 
commences, engagement with the Combined Authority would 
be carried out. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 


